As part of the Program, the Authority shall 13 

provide matching contributions of one hundred dollars ($100.00) for every fifty dollars ($50.00) 14 

contributed by an eligible person, up to five hundred dollars ($500.00) per year. Matching funds 15 

shall be provided up to a maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per qualifying 16 

student. For purposes of this subsection, the following definitions shall apply: 17 

(1) Eligible person. – A qualified parent or other interested party that meets all of 18 

the following criteria: 19 

a. Qualifies as a resident under the criteria set forth in G.S.

[...]

determination process administered by the Authority. 30 

b. Is 14 years of age or younger." 31 

SECTION 1.(b)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 32 

Governors of The University of North Carolina for the 2025-2026 fiscal year the sum of one 33 

hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000) in recurring funds to be allocated to the State 34 

Education Assistance Authority to provide matching contributions to the Parental Savings Trust 35 

Fund pursuant to G.S. 116-209.25(e1), as enacted by subsection (a) of this section. 36 

SECTION 1.(c)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025.